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Leesa Manion (she/her) 
Prosecuting Attorney
Maleng Regional Justice Center
401 4th Avenue North, Suite 2A
Kent, WA 98032
(206) 205-7400  FAX (206) 205-7475

SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff,

v.

ALEXANDER MOISES ARNAEZ-
GUTTIERREZ,
KEVIN DANIEL SANABRIA OJEDAAND 
EACH OF THEM,

Defendant.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

No. 25-C-06265-8 KNT
       25-C-06338-7 KNT

INFORMATION

I, Leesa Manion, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the authority 
of the State of Washington, do accuse ALEXANDER MOISES ARNAEZ-GUTTIERREZ, AND 
KEVIN DANIEL SANABRIA OJEDA of the following crime[s]: Attempted Murder In The 
First Degree, Kidnapping In The First Degree, Robbery In The First Degree, Theft Of 
Motor Vehicle, committed as follows:

 Count 1:  Attempted Murder In The First Degree 

That the defendants ALEXANDER MOISES ARNAEZ-GUTTIERREZ AND KEVIN 
DANIEL SANABRIA OJEDA and each of them in King County, Washington, on or about 
January 21, 2025, with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did attempt to 
cause the death of Maria Guadalupe Hernandez Velasquez, a human being, who died on or about 
January 21, 2025; attempt as used in the above charge means that the defendant committed an act 
which was a substantial step towards the commission of the above described crime with the 
intent to commit that crime; 

 
Contrary to RCW 9A.28.020 and 9A.32.030(1)(a), and against the peace and dignity of 

the State of Washington.
 
 And further do allege the defendant, Alexander Moises Arnaez-Guttierrez and Kevin 

Daniel SANABRIA OJEDA at said time of being armed with a handgun, a firearm as defined in 
RCW 9.41.010, under the authority of RCW 9.94A.533(3).

FILED
2025 APR 11 10:42 AM

KING COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT CLERK

E-FILED
CASE #: 25-1-06265-8 KNT
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Leesa Manion (she/her) 
Prosecuting Attorney
Maleng Regional Justice Center
401 4th Avenue North, Suite 2A
Kent, WA 98032
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 Count 2:  Kidnapping In The First Degree 

That the defendants ALEXANDER MOISES ARNAEZ-GUTTIERREZ AND KEVIN 
DANIEL SANABRIA OJEDA and each of them in King County, Washington, on or about 
January 21, 2025, with intent to inflict bodily injury on Maria Guadalupe Hernandez Velasquez, 
did intentionally abduct such person;

 
Contrary to RCW 9A.40.020(1)(c), and against the peace and dignity of the State of 

Washington.

 Count 3:  Robbery In The First Degree 

That the defendants ALEXANDER MOISES ARNAEZ-GUTTIERREZ AND KEVIN 
DANIEL SANABRIA OJEDA and each of them in King County, Washington, on or about 
January 21, 2025, did unlawfully and with intent to commit theft take personal property of 
another, to-wit:  money, jewelry, credit cards and other personal belongings, from the person and 
in the presence of Maria Guadalupe Hernandez Velasquez, against her will, by the use or 
threatened use of immediate force, violence and fear of injury to such person or her property and 
to the person or property of another, and that such force or fear was used to obtain or retain 
possession of the property, to prevent or overcome resistance to the taking, and to prevent 
knowledge of the taking, and in the commission of and in immediate flight therefrom the 
defendant was armed with a deadly weapon, to-wit:  firearm, and displayed what appeared to be 
a firearm, and inflicted bodily injury on Maria Guadalupe Hernandez Velasquez;

 
Contrary to RCW 9A.56.200(1)(a)(i), (ii), (iii), and 9A.56.190, and against the peace and 

dignity of the State of Washington.
 
And further do accuse the defendant, Alexander Moises Arnaez-Guttierrez and Kevin 

Daniel SANABRIA OJEDA at said time of being armed with a deadly weapon, to-wit: drill, 
under the authority of RCW 9.94A.825 and 9.94A.533(4). 

LEESA MANION (she/her)
Prosecuting Attorney

By:
Jennifer L. Phillips, WSBA #32800
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
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CAUSE NO. 25-C-06265-8 KNT

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY CASE SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR BAIL AND/OR 
CONDITIONS OF RELEASE

The State incorporates by reference the Certification for Determination of Probable 

Cause prepared by Detective Sarah Gerlitz of the King County Sheriff's Office for case number 

C25002398.  

The State requests bail set in the amount of $1,000,000.00; as set by the court at first 

appearance.  The defendant and accomplices brutally attacked and tortured the victim, taking her 

out of the county and leaving her on the side of the road believing she was dead.  The facts of 

this case demonstrate a sophistication and pre-planning and a level of violence that is alarming.  

The defendant does not have any prior felony convictions known to the State.  However, given 

the facts of this case and level of violence the defendants engaged in, the State believes that the 

requested bail is appropriate, to ensure the safety of the victim and the community, to ensure the 

defendant’s appearance in court and to ensure the defendant does not engage in any interference 

in the administration of justice. 

Signed and dated by me this 10th day of April, 2025.

Jennifer L. Phillips, WSBA #32800
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
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Certification for Determination     Prosecuting Attorney 
of Probable Cause      W 554 King County Courthouse 
        Seattle, Washington 98104-2312 
        (206)296-9000 

   CAUSE NO.  

CERTIFICATION FOR DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

 That Sarah Gerlitz is a (n) Detective with the King County Sheriff’s 
Office and has reviewed the investigation conducted in the King County 
Sheriff’s case number (s) C25002398; 
 
 
 There is probable cause to believe that Alexander Moises Arnaez-
Gutierrez DOB 08/11/1999 and Kevin Daniel Sanabria Ojeda DOB 12/15/2000 
committed the crimes (s) of   Kidnapping in the First Degree (RCW 9A.40.020), 
Attempted Murder in the First Degree (RCW 9A.32.030, RCW 9A.28.020), Robbery 
in the First Degree (RCW 9A.56.20)and Theft of a Motor Vehicle (RCW 
9A.56.065) Ojeda. 
This belief is predicated on the following facts and circumstances: 
 
On 1/21/25, at approximately 2210 hours, King County Sheriff's deputies 
responded to a welfare check at the Park Des Moines Apartments, located at 
10002 Des Moines Memorial Dr S, in the city of Burien. 
  
The reporting party, Maria Avila, reported that at approximately 2200 hours, 
a neighbor heard a female screaming. The neighbor found the female's hat, and 
the female was not answering her door or cell phone. The female in question 
was later identified as the victim, Maria Guadalupe Hernández Velazquez, a 58 
year old resident of the Park Des Moines Apartment complex.   
 
Deputy Pavlovich arrived on the scene but saw no obvious signs of a 
disturbance. Deputy Pavlovich called RP-Avila. According to Deputy 
Pavlovich's report, Avila called 911 on behalf of a neighbor. The neighbor 
informed Avila that she heard Hernandez screaming and yelling for help in the 
parking lot. Deputy Pavlovich obtained Hernandez's phone number, called her, 
and left her a message. Avila then informed Deputy Pavlovich that she 
received news that Hernandez was shot and was at Harborview Medical Center. 
  
While on the scene, Deputy Pavlovich met with witness Luis Popyes.  Popyes 
advised that he observed unknown males hanging out in the parking lot near a 
vehicle he had not seen before. Popyes later heard a gunshot and a woman 
screaming. Popyes was reluctant to provide further details, fearing being 
identified as a "snitch." 
  
At approximately 2315 hours, Deputy Pavlovich was advised via KCSO dispatch 
that the Kittitas County Sheriff's office requested a welfare check at 10002 
Des Moines Memorial Drive. Kittitas County Sheriff's Office Sgt. Foster 
advised that Maria Hernandez arrived at Harborview Medical Center. Hernandez 
was left on the side of I-90, near milepost 57, with multiple gunshot wounds.  
  
  
Kittitas County Sheriff's Office Detective Blume interviewed Hernandez on 
1/22/25 at approximate 1:30 AM at Harborview Medical Center via a Spanish 
interrupter. 
  
Hernandez stated that on 1/21/25, she finished her day job as a house cleaner 
and hung out with a friend. She arrived home at about 2000 hours in her 2022 
gold Hyundai Elantra (The license plate was later verified by law 
enforcement) and parked in stall 308. Hernandez stated she was on the phone 
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with her daughter when she noticed three Hispanic male suspects hanging out 
in the parking lot of her apartment complex. Two were outside near the 
entrance to the walkway where her apartment is located while the third male 
was sitting in the driver's seat of a gray or silver compact sedan. Hernandez 
was not completely sure on the color of the vehicle. Hernandez stated the 2 
males outside her apartment entrance were smoking cigarettes.  Det. Parks 
later collected cigarette butts in this general area as evidence. 
  
As Hernandez walked to her apartment, the two males near the entrance to her 
apartment approached her and stated they had been waiting for her. One of the 
suspects had a gun and said that he knew Hernandez lived alone. He also knew 
Hernandez would get home around 6:00 to 7:00 PM and that she made them wait 
three hours. They then forced Hernandez into their vehicle. Hernandez stated 
she screamed and yelled for help and fought back, but no one helped her. As 
Hernandez fought, one of the suspects shot at her but missed. The suspects 
eventually forced Hernandez into the back seat of their vehicle and she was 
made to lie on the floorboard. Two of the suspects sat in the back with 
Hernandez. They kicked her head multiple times to keep her on the floorboard.  
The suspects then took Hernandez's purse with approximately $20,000.00 worth 
of gold, her credit cards, her vehicle and apartment keys, and whatever 
jewelry she was wearing. The suspects then drove off with Hernandez wedged 
down on the back seat floorboard, with her head against the driver’s seat. 
The suspects then forced Hernandez to provide the PIN for her credit 
cards/banks cards by drilling into her right hand with a power drill. In the 
body worn camera footage, Hernandez had a visible injury to the top of her 
right hand, which the suspects had drilled into. They threatened to kill her 
and her family if she reported the incident.  
 
On 01/23/2025 I conducted a follow-up interview with Hernandez at Harborview 
Medical Center.  Hernandez stated that after providing her PIN number to her 
cellphone the suspects found her bank information on her phone. The suspects 
then drove to a gas station, where they confirmed that the PIN number was 
correct. Hernandez was not certain of where she was or when the suspects had 
stopped at the gas station. Hernandez stated that she heard the suspects say, 
go east. Hernandez heard the GPS on one of the suspect's phone say to take I- 
90 towards Spokane. While they were driving Hernandez said the suspects were 
scaring her. They said, "We're going to kill you, your family, and that the 
bears are going to eat you." I asked Hernandez if she remembered what the 
suspects were saying to one another while they were driving.  Hernandez told 
me that they were saying "to hit her, kill her, we'll just go dump her 
somewhere far." Hernandez said, "The one that was holding her head down with 
his feet in the back was asking the driver if he was scared and that they 
were already into this." The driver hit a curb and scratched the car at some 
point and that is when the guy in back seat asked the driver if he was 
scared.  The suspect with the gun was in the back seat and had the gun "on 
her". He went by the name,"Charlie".  Hernandez thought the damage from 
hitting the curb would be on the driver's side of the vehicle. When the 
vehicle was recovered there was damage on the driver's side consistent with 
hitting a curb. Charlie was wearing white with black and red trim Jordans or 
Nike shoes.  Hernandez thought "Charlie" was wearing a black or dark gray 
sweatshirt and black skinny pants. Hernandez thought the other male in the 
back seat was wearing a gray sweater.  Hernandez thought "Charlie" was 
running the show and he was about 24 years old.  The driver moved his seat 
back to pin her head in more but she never saw the driver.  I later received 
evidence from Ojeda's car collected during the search warrant that was a 
cellphone box that contained a cellphone case, United States of America 
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Permanent Resident card belonging to Ojeda, social security card belonging to 
Ojeda and a social security card belonging to a "Charlie Manzano". 
 
The suspects stopped along I-90, where they took Hernandez out of their 
vehicle. Hernandez told me that one of the suspects said Hernandez heard too 
much and wanted her dead. They then threw her over a retaining wall/jersey 
barrier. The suspect who had shot at Hernandez earlier in the parking 
lot(Ojeda)of her apartment complex pointed the gun at her and shot at her 
again. Hernandez stated she ducked and was struck in the shoulder. Hernandez 
believes the suspect thought he had hit her in the head, so she yelled and 
played dead. Once the suspects left the area, Hernandez climbed over the 
retaining wall/jersey barrier and flagged down a passerby. Kittitas County 
Sheriff’s Office Detective Blume, Martin & Sinclair canvassed the area where 
Hernandez was located. A 9mm Luger shell casing, lip gloss, and black piece 
of cloth material with a button were recovered. There was a large amount of 
blood present in the snow as well.  
 
   
During Hernandez’s interview, Det. Blume advised that Hernandez’s vehicle was 
not at her apartment complex, indicating that the suspect must have returned 
to the scene and taken her vehicle. Hernandez advised that she and her son 
are the registered owners of her 2022 Hyundai Elantra and that her son 
currently lives in Wisconsin. Hernandez believes the suspects returned to the 
scene and used her key to take her vehicle.  
 
On 1/23/25 Det. Parks researched Hernandez's license plate in the DOL 
database. A search of Hernandez's license plate, in FLOCK, showed a hit on 
1/21/25 at 2310 hours at Pacific Hwy and S. 216th St. in Des Moines. FLOCK 
cameras are license plate readers that capture high quality images of 
vehicles and their license plates. This was approximately the time Hernandez 
was arriving to Harborview Medical Center in Seattle. The hit occurred while 
Hernandez was being treated at Harborview Medical Center.  
 
Law enforcement obtained Hernandez's Chase bank records, as well as GPS and 
location data for Hernandez's cell phone and vehicle via judicial 
authorization.  According to the records, Hernandez's cell phone was in the 
area of her residence at about 2000 hours on 01/21/22025.  The device headed 
north, then eastbound on I-90.  At approximatley 2015 hours, the device 
appeared to exit the highway at 150th Ave. SE., in Bellevue.  Hernandez's 
phone remained in the area for about 15 minutes before continuing east on I-
90 at approximatley 2035 hours.  Hernandez's bank statement showed an ATM 
withdrawl for $42.00 from 15100 SE. 38th St., Bellevue.  This is within close 
proximity of Hernandez's device.  The location is a shopping center that is 
shared by a Shell gas station, a Safeway, a Rite Aid, a Chase bank and other 
smaller businesses.  
 
From approximately 2106 to 2130 hours, Hernandez's cell phone traveled along 
I-90 to the location where Hernandez was shot and left on the roadside. Her 
device continued east to exit 62, Stampede Pass/Lake Kachess exit, where it 
changed direction and headed westbound on I-90 back towards Seattle. From 
approximately 2140 to 2240 hours, there was a gap in cell phone data, 
indicating that Hernandez's device was either off or the suspects turned off 
her location data. At about 2243 hours, Hernandez’s device was locating north 
of her home, likely the point in time when the suspects returned to steal 
Hernandez's gold Hyundai Elantra and heading north towards Seattle. The 
device continued north and at about 2245 hours, the device is near SR-99, to 
about the Spokane St. Viaduct and remained in the area for several minutes. A 
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search of that area revealed a Gull gas station located at 3215 4th Ave S. 
Hernandez’s bank statement showed an in-person transaction posted to her 
account on 1/22/25 at Kitimat Seattle Gull, for $17.07.  King County 
Sheriff’s Office Det. McGrath conducted a follow-up to the Gull Gas station 
and retrieved CCTV footage from Jea Jung, part-owner of Gull gas station. 
Det. McGrath observed a time offset of approximately -44 minutes. Video 
footage depicted Hernandez’s vehicle arriving around 2247 hours (time stamp 
2332 hours), followed by what appears to be a blue Chevy Malibu. A male later 
identified as Kevin Daniel Sanabria Ojeda wearing a grey sweater, black pants 
and red, white yellow and black shoes exits the driver’s seat of the victim’s 
car and interacts with the driver of the blue Chevy Malibu. The driver of the 
victim’s vehicle appeared to be white or Hispanic. The driver of the blue 
Malibu appears to be a male, wearing a black jacket, black pants, white shoes 
and a black ballcap. As the driver of the Malibu walked to the rear passenger 
side to pump gas, the rear passenger door briefly pops open, indicating a 
rear passenger inside the Malibu later identified as Alexander Arnaez 
Gutierrez.  
             
Hernandez's cell phone then went southbound on I-5, where it exited and 
traveled near the intersection on Pacific Hwy S. and S 216th St. at 
approximately 2310 hours. This corresponds with Hernandez's vehicle's FLOCK 
hit at Pacific Hwy S. and S. 216th St at about the same time. Hernandez's 
cell phone then continued south to Kent Des Moines Memorial Dr. and Pacific 
Hwy S.  On the southwest corner of this intersection, is a shopping center.  
Hernandez’s device remained in the area between approximately 2310 and 2325 
hours, before continuing south along I-5 to Tigard, OR. 
  
During the follow up investigation, I requested a bulletin of the victim’s 
vehicle to be disseminated to Oregon and California police agencies. On 
1/23/25 at approximately 1930 hours, Det. Parks was advised by Special Agent 
Perry with the FBI that Sgt. Clausen of the Lake Oswego Police Department 
located Hernandez’s vehicle at the intersection of Bangy Rd. and Bonita Rd. 
in Lake Oswego, OR. Sgt Clausen identified Hernandez’s vehicle by its license 
plate.   
  
Hernandez’s vehicle was ultimately impounded and towed to King County AFIS to 
be processed for evidence.    
 
Through further investigation, detectives learned the license plate for the 
Chevy Malibu to be WA CLN0263.  The vehicle was registered to Kevin Daniel 
Sanabria Ojeda. Investigation into Ojeda showed a previous address for him 
located at 5431 Bonita Rd.  This address was approximatley a half mile from 
where the victim's car was located. 
 
I provided Ojeda's plate to FBI Special Agent Perry.  
 
Special Agent Perry advised there was a license plate reader (LPR) hit on 
01/29/2025 at 0455 hours CST, 0255 hours PST for Ojeda's license plate of WA 
CLN0263. This LPR hit placed the vehicle at the Red Roof Inn, located at 2450 
173rd St, Lansing, IL. FBI Special Agent Scott Erthal in Illinois conducted a 
follow up to the Red Roof Inn and learned that Ojeda checked in using his 
Washington stated ID and provided a phone number of 708-541-5867. Ojeda was 
staying in room 204. Special Agent Erthal also viewed CCTV footage from the 
Red Roof Inn and captured several still images of Ojeda with a male 
associate. The male associate was later identified as PA. His identity is 
known to law enforcement. Due to concerns for thier safety they will only be 
referred to by thier initials throughout this report. 
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On 1/30/2025, at approximately 0745 hours, FBI Special Agent Dougherty 
advised that Ojeda was taken into custody, and his blue Malibu was impounded 
and taken to a secured facility. Agent Dougherty also advised that he could 
see in plain view, a power drill inside Ojeda’s Malibu. FBI Special Agent 
Callaghan emailed Det. Parks and advised that he had observed a large amount 
of jewelry in plastic bags in Ojeda’s motel room.   A second person was 
detained with Ojeda. This individual is hereafter referred to as PA. This 
individual's identity is known by law enforcement and has been confirmed, but 
his initials are included here for his safety.  Detectives later learned PA 
had traveled there with Ojeda from Oregon. 
  
On January 30, 2025, Detectives Blume, Parks and I traveled to Chicago.  Upon 
arrival we learned that Federal Agents had already been granted a search 
warrant for the hotel room and had conducted the search without us present.  
Information relayed to us was that several items of jewelry had been 
recovered along with a 9mm handgun, gold/brass colored ammunition and 
clothing items.  In addition, jewelry was located on Ojeda’s person incident 
to arrest.  We were advised of Ojeda’s location at the Cook County Sheriff’s 
Office. Photogrpahs of the jewelry were shown to Hernandez and she confirmed 
they belonged to her.  
  
Upon arrival we were briefed by a TFO (Task Force Officer) that was a part of 
the arrest team and search of Ojeda.  Detective Blume and I interviewed Ojeda 
via the language line.  The operator was identified as Ana #437869 and the 
interview was both audio and visually recorded.  I advised Ojeda of his 
Miranda rights from a department issued card and he stated that he was 
willing to talk with us.  Post Miranda, Ojeda stated that he participated in 
the kidnapping, vehicle theft, robbery and killing of the “lady” known to 
investigators as Maria Hernandez.  Ojeda detailed that he drove his vehicle, 
the referenced blue Chevy Malibu from Oregon to Washington with “Daniel” who 
lived at the Oregon house, 5431 Bonita Rd.  Once in Washington, they picked 
up another subject by the name of “Alexander” from the Rainier area of 
Seattle.  According to Ojeda, Alexander was not known to Ojeda and was an 
associate of Daniel’s. 
  
According to Ojeda prior to leaving Oregon, Daniel told Ojeda that he had 
business in Seattle and that he had a plan to make money.  Once in Seattle, 
Daniel added that he had been watching a lady for a couple months.  Daniel 
allegedly told Ojeda where to drive to and they arrived at an apartment 
complex (Hernandez's complex).  Ojeda stated he was still driving the Chevy 
Malibu and Daniel and Alexander allegedly exited the vehicle to wait for the 
lady in the parking lot.  When she arrived, they approached her and kidnapped 
her by forcing her into the back seat of the Chevy Malibu.  During this 
struggle, Daniel allegedly shot the gun off in the parking lot.  This shot 
missed Hernandez and hit the ground.  Ojeda advised that Daniel allegedly 
brought the gun with him.  Ojeda stated that Daniel told him to drive towards 
Kennewick. 
  
During this drive described by Hernandez, investigators had learned from 
Hernandez that she was forced to give them her passcode to her phone to 
access her credit cards by the use of a power drill into the back of her 
hand.  Ojeda confirmed that Daniel used a drill on Hernandez’s person and 
Ojeda stated that he heard the sound of the drill during this and Maria 
screaming.   A similar described drill was seen by federal agents referenced 
above and Ojeda confirmed the drill used in this incident belonged to him and 
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was in his Chevy Malibu.   Ojeda recalled that they stopped one time at an 
ATM near a gas station in Bellevue where Ojeda withdrew $40.00 dollars from 
an ATM from Hernandez’s account. 
  
Ojeda told detectives that after this stop, they continued to drive east, 
eventually stopping on the side of the highway.  According to Ojeda, Daniel 
and Alexander made Hernandez get out of the car and climb up a wall and then 
he allegedly heard a gunshot.  They got back in the car without Hernandez and 
drove back to Hernandez’s apartment and Ojeda stole her vehicle from her 
apartment complex parking lot using Hernandez’s keys that they stole from 
her.  They also took her purse containing jewelry.  This purse was described 
to investigators by Hernandez as containing her wallet, keys to her house and 
vehicle and nearly $20,000 dollars worth of jewelry/gold.  Ojeda confirmed 
that some of the jewelry taken from his person during the arrest and jewelry 
taken from the hotel room was in fact the jewelry that was stolen from 
Hernandez.  He also confirmed that the firearm recovered from the hotel room 
was the firearm that was used to kill Hernandez, and that Daniel allegedly 
had given it to him afterwards. 
  
Daniel drove the Chevy Malibu back to Oregon and Alexander was dropped 
somewhere in Washington prior to heading back to Oregon. Ojeda thought it was 
somewhere off Rainier.  Ojeda drove Hernandez's car back to Oregon. Ojeda 
stated that just prior to this, they stopped at a gas station (Gull gas 
station). Ojeda kept Hernandez’s cell phone and continued to use it for 
several days as he claimed he did not have a phone.  Ojeda also stated that 
he stopped at a mall in Oregon to buy himself new shoes with Hernandez's bank 
cards because he felt bad about what happened. I collected these shoes as 
evidence from the jail. Ojeda confirmed Alexander's last name as Gutierrez 
and Daniel's name was Nelson or his name was Nelson Daniel. He later disposed 
of the cell phone and described to investigators where he threw it and also 
where he dumped the victim's vehicle, both at locations in Lake Oswego Oregon 
near his residence. 
  
I showed Ojeda pictures of himself at the Gull gas station with another 
unknown male.  Ojeda confirmed that the person shown to him was in fact 
himself and identified the other male as Daniel.  Ojeda also identified the 
shoes he was wearing in the video on that evening as being his and that they 
were currently located in his Chevy Malibu.  The black jeans he was wearing 
in the video were either in the hotel room or his vehicle.  Additionally, the 
grey sweatshirt he was wearing was left in Maria’s vehicle, the gold Hyundai 
Elantra. This sweatshirt was collected as evidence when detectives searched 
Hernandez's vehicle. Based on Ojeda's admissions and the victim's statements, 
Ojeda is the individual Hernandez described as the shooter. 
 
Special Agent David Bustos and Special Agent Evan Hylton collected a cell 
phone and a tablet from Ojeda's person and a cell phone from PA's person. 
Judicial authorization was granted for the search of these devices.  
  
Det Sobczyk with the Digital Forensics Unit(DFU)completed a download of 
Ojeda’s tablet and PA’s cell phone device.  Ojeda’s tablet had an associated 
phone number of 206-806-3177.  Ojeda’s tablet communicated through third 
party apps, such as Facebook and TikTok. All text/chat communication were in 
Spanish. Ojeda’s Facebook name appeared as “Yeniel Vnzl” with an account ID 
number 100028206110202, with an associated email address of 
ksanabriaojeda@gmail.com.   
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Det. Cueva was later reviewing a Facebook Chat between Yeniel Vnzl (Kevin) 
and Alexander Gutierrez from 01/22/2025 (the day after our crime) where 
Alexander Gutierrez says, “Mano se me quedo el fondo en tuu carro causa lo 
necesito asme el coro.”  Det. Cueva translated this to “Bro I left my “fondo” 
in your car I need it do me that favor.” Det. Cueva thought “fondo” could be 
a phone or a holster.  Det. Cueva later clarified with PA that “fondo” was 
phone.   
  
Det. Parks then conducted a key word search for “Alexander Gutierrez” in 
Ojeda’s Cellebrite report and noted several chat and call logs to a Facebook 
username “Alexander Gutierrez” (Facebook ID – 100046273597295). Det. Parks 
viewed Alexander Guriterrez’s Facebook page. The page had a profile picture 
of a scorpion tattoo, and the photo library had images of a Hispanic male, in 
his early 20’s,    
 
Alexander Gutierrez was Facebook friends with PA (Facebook ID – 
61569764041649). 
  
On 2/12/25, Detective Sobczyk was able to gain access in the phone found on 
Ojeda’s person at the time of his arrest. The device data was uploaded to 
Cellebrite. Det. Parks and I viewed the account info and noted an associated 
phone number of 206-371-2713. This number was run through CLEAR and 
identified T-Mobile at the network carrier. Ojeda’s device appears to contain 
account information for “Alexander Gutierrez” with associated Facebook ID. A 
check of the device photo gallery showed an image of a male similar in 
appearance to the Facebook user, “Alexander Gutierrez.” Another photo 
depicted a letter from the Low-Income Housing Institute Asylum Seeker Rent 
Assistance Program; and at the bottom of the letter, the “client” was 
identified as “Alexander Moises Arnaez.” This letter was dated 11/06/2024 and 
had a Client Unit # listed as 518A. Det. Parks and I believe that the device 
found on Ojeda belongs to the suspect identified by Ojeda as Alexander 
Gutierrez. This is consistent with Det. Cueva's translation from Gutierrez to 
Ojeda saying that he left his phone in Ojeda's car. 
   
  
On 02/28/25 I contacted Agent Moore and requested that we get the location of 
PA. Detectives needed to interview PA as soon as possible. Agent Moore called 
and advised that PA's ankle monitor was placing him in Texas.  Agent Moore 
forwarded me the address in Texas. This address is known by law enforcement. 
  
On 03/01/2025 I flew to Texas and met up with Det. Cueva and Agent Moore who 
were already in Texas.  On 03/02/2025 Det. Cueva, Agent Moore and I met up 
and conducted surveillance at the known address in Texas.  This address is an 
apartment complex where PA’s ankle monitor was showing his presence. At about 
1300 hours Agent Moore checked in with her ERO (Enforcement and Removal 
Officer)contact that was monitoring PA’s location and was informed that his 
location had changed, and he was in a warehouse about 20 minutes away and had 
left the apartment complex at approximately 1030 hours. We drove to the 
warehouse location.  Shortly after we arrived at the location of the 
warehouse a car left occupied by two individuals.  Det. Cueva thought one of 
the occupants looked like PA, so he followed the vehicle in his car.  I was 
in a vehicle with Agent Moore.  I followed Det. Cueva while Agent Moore tried 
to get an updated location for PA. While Agent Moore was waiting on an 
updated location, I followed Det. Cueva into a McDonald’s parking lot.  The 
vehicle we followed parked at that location and Agent Moore got an update 
that PA’s ankle monitor showed at the McDonald’s.  The vehicle was parked and 
a short statured male exited out of the passenger seat.  I recognized the 
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male as PA.  Det. Cueva and I approached PA on foot.  I introduced myself as 
a detective with the King County Sheriff’s Office.  Det. Cueva told PA that 
we were the police in Spanish and then had a short conversation with PA in 
Spanish.  PA was with his cousin and was on lunch break to get food when we 
approached him.  PA agreed to speak with us and told his cousin what was 
going on.  PA was not detained in any way.  We moved our cars to a different 
location in the parking lot and PA got into the front passenger side of Det. 
Cueva’s vehicle.  The door was unlocked for him to exit the vehicle at any 
point in time and Det Cueva had PA open and close the door on his own to show 
he could leave.  PA provided a recorded statement.  The below is a summary of 
conversation and is not meant to be a verbatim account.   
  
I told PA that we were there from Washington to talk with him about the lady 
that was kidnapped and the gold.  PA said that he did know about the incident 
because he was told about it but denied any involvement in the situation.  PA 
told us that he (Kevin) showed up to the house in Portland where they were 
living with the gold and then they went to Chicago where they were picked up 
(arrested).  He said that he knew three people were involved but was not 
aware of who the third person was.  PA said Kevin came to the Portland house 
by himself.  I told PA that he needed to tell us the truth and I know that 
what he just told me was not the truth.  PA said he has known Kevin for about 
9 months to a year.  They met in Seattle and then they moved to the house on 
Bonita in Oregon.  Kevin told him that he robbed the lady.  Kevin left by 
himself and came back a couple days later with the gold, but Kevin did not 
really explain what was going on.  I asked PA about posting photographs of 
the jewelry on his phone.  PA said that Kevin gave him the phone two days 
after the incident with the lady.  Kevin told him that when he got home from 
work, he had something to give him.  PA said that Kevin gave him the phone 
and a gold chain, bracelet and a pair of earrings.  I asked him what he did 
with the jewelry.  PA said the jewelry was taken away when he got arrested in 
Chicago. I asked PA about the messages on the phone about killing the lady 
and stealing her gold.  PA denied sending that message and stated Kevin used 
the phone.  Kevin told him that he robbed and kidnapped the lady when he came 
back, and they had been watching the lady for two days.  Kevin was with 
someone else that PA denied knowing.  Kevin gave him the jewelry because he 
had helped him with work, and they lived together.  I let PA know that we 
spoke with Kevin for about 4 hours, and he told us that PA was not involved.  
I told PA that we know Kevin was with Daniel.  PA said that he does know 
Daniel and they went to a town in Washington where they pick apples then to 
Chicago.  PA said there were two cars that left Oregon.  PA thought the first 
car was a white Camry that had Daniel, Daniel’s wife and Daniel’s Cousin and 
his brother-in-law.  The second car was the blue Malibu, and it was Kevin and 
PA in the Malibu.  When they got to the town where they picked apples they 
split up.    
 
I asked PA when and where he got the gold jewelry from Kevin, and he said he 
was at the house on Bonita when Kevin gave him the gold after the lady was 
kidnapped.   Kevin arrived at the house on Bonita with a gray car and told PA 
that he bought it.  Daniel arrived in the blue Malibu.  PA thought Daniel and 
Kevin both had gold jewelry and that was why they were arguing over who had 
more.  PA said they left for Chicago because of the problem with the 
kidnapping.  PA left with them because he did not want to stay behind alone.  
The plan was to go to the tri-cities but then they decided to go to Chicago.  
PA said they had to go to an immigration appointment in Chicago and they had 
family and friends in Chicago. 
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I asked PA what he knew about the kidnapping again.  PA said Kevin and Daniel 
left the Bonita house to go to Seattle.  Kevin was on a motorcycle and Daniel 
was in the Malibu.  Two days later when they came back it was Kevin and 
Daniel, Kevin in the lady’s car and Daniel in the Malibu.  He did not know 
where the motorcycle went or if it was part of the deal with the robbery.  PA 
thought they left in the morning and came back in the night time.  PA said it 
was normal for Kevin and him to go back and forth to Seattle because they had 
friends there. I asked PA about Alexander Gutierrez again.  PA said he knew 
an Alexander who lives in Seattle.  I showed PA a picture of Alexander 
Gutierrez’s photographs from his Facebook account.  PA identified the person 
in the photographs as the person he knew as Alexander from Seattle.  PA said 
Alexander goes by the nickname of “Negro” and he also goes by the name of 
“Devil”.   
  
I asked PA how Kevin, Daniel and Alexander knew about the lady in Seattle and 
about her gold.  PA thought someone else in Seattle told Kevin about the 
gold.  It could have been “Negro"(Alexander).  I asked PA where they ended up 
selling the jewelry.  He said they sold some in Chicago at a few pawn shops. 
PA did not know if any gold was sold in Oregon.  He thought maybe they 
(Daniel and Kevin) did because they came to the house with cash. I asked PA 
when and where Daniel gave him jewelry.  Daniel gave him the gold chain three 
days after they got there.  Daniel gave his wife some gold and gave him the 
chain to be nice. It was small. 
  
I asked PA why he was not included in the robbery plan.   He said he was told 
about the plan, and he did not want to go.  PA said that Alexander was the 
third person involved in the kidnapping of the lady, and he also said he was 
concerned about the recording and was scared of talking about Alexander’s 
involvement. PA told detectives that someone showed up at his house with a 
gun and threated to kill him if he talked so he left to come to Texas.  PA 
did not recognize the person that showed up at his house or their vehicle.  
   
Kevin told PA about the robbery and asked him if he wanted to be part of it.  
He said he does not steal and would rather beg than steal, so he decided not 
to go.  PA did not know where the planning of the robbery occurred.  The day 
they took off is when they invited him.  Daniel and Kevin told him that they 
had someone surveilling the woman and were going to wait for the lady to get 
wherever she was in her car and then jump out on her and grab her.  PA said 
Alexander was the one driving during the kidnapping and that Alexander lives 
close to a Lowes on Rainier in an apartment complex.  He has not been to 
Alexander’s apartment, but Daniel and Kevin have.  PA thought Alexander had a 
gold Cadillac sedan.  PA said they took the lady up towards the mountain and 
he asked if we found the body yet.  PA said they took the lady, and Kevin is 
the one that shot the lady and killed her, and Daniel talked to PA about 
drilling the lady’s hand. They took her to a mountain. I asked if Alexander 
had some of the gold and he thought he should have some of the gold because 
all three were together.   
  
I asked PA how he knew Alexander was involved and PA said that Kevin and 
Daniel told him.  PA did not hear anything directly from Alexander about this 
incident.  PA had met Alexander personally in Seattle on a previous occasion 
unrelated to this.  PA said that Kevin and Daniel told him Alexander was the 
driver and Kevin and Daniel grabbed the lady, Kevin killed the lady, and 
Daniel drilled the lady’s hand.  They took the gold and the car.  He thought 
it was an Elantra.  Special agent Moore asked why they drilled the lady’s 
hand.  PA said they drilled her hand because the lady would not give them the 
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"codes," but he did not know what the codes were or if the lady had a safe or 
something.  
  
We ended our statement with PA. He was given a drive back to work to meet his 
cousin, but his cousin was not there, so we drove him to his cousin’s 
apartment.  He said it was okay to contact him if we had more questions 
later. 
   
On 03/08/2025 Det. Cueva called me and advised that he was reviewing the 
Cellebrite Reader report for evidence item 28, which is a cellphone that 
appears to belong to Alexander Arnaez Gutierrez. Det. Cueva located a 
WhatsApp message between Alexander and a person named “Rara” on 01/11/2025 
that stated the below:  
“Rara” asked GUTIERREZ for $20. GUTIERREZ told “Rara” that he wanted “Rara” 
“to stay one night” in his apartment. “Rara” asked where GUTIERREZ’s place is 
located. GUTIERREZ told “Rara” “in the rainier.”  Then GUTIERREZ sent a 
screenshot of an apartment complex “Flourish on Rainier”  
  
GUTIERREZ asked why “Rara” wanted the address, but there was no further 
response from “Rara.” 
On a “Facebook Messenger” text message conversation that occurred on 
01/20/2025 (the day before our crime) at 9:18 p.m., between “ALEXANDER 
GUTIERREZ (owner)” Facebook ID number 100046273597295 and “YENIEL VNZL” 
[Later identified as belonging to KEVIN DANIEL SANABRIA OJEDA] Facebook ID 
number 100028206110202. GUTIERREZ shared his home address with SANABRIA OJEDA   
 
It appears that GUTIERREZ and SANABRIA OJEDA had attempted to video call each 
other a few minutes prior to GUTIERREZ sending a screenshot of an apartment 
complex named “Flourish on Rainier.” According to the text message data, the 
screenshot was sent at 9:18:03 p.m. 
  
Several seconds after the screenshot was sent to SANABRIA OJEDA (at 9:18:41 
p.m.) it appears that GUTIERREZ and SANABRIA OJEDA had a video call. There 
were no further messages on this conversation.  
 
In summary, the third outstanding suspect in this case has been identified as 
Alexander Moises Arnaez Gutierrez.  Ojeda idntifies Alexander Gutierrez as 
being involved in the Kidnapping, Robbery, Assault and Attempted Murder of 
Hernandez and PA identified a photograph of Alexander Gutierrez from Facebook 
as being the person he knows as as Alexander from Seattle and as being 
involved in the crimes against Hernandez.  The cellphone believed to belong 
to Gutierrez was taken off of Sanabria Ojeda’s person incident to his arrest 
in Chicago and the information from the subsequent search warrant of the 
device provided the information that the phone most likely belonged to 
Gutierrez and contained his housing records and Facebook conversations with 
Ojeda about leaving his phone in Ojeda's vehicle the day after the crimes 
against Hernandez. 
 
On 04/08/2025 Gutierrez was arrest by Mercer Island Police Department on a 
traffic stop and was subsequently transported to Renton for an interview. 
Gutierrez was read his Miranda rights in Spanish by Deputy Hernandez-Camacho. 
Gutierrez said that he was so scared that he was shaking.  I did not observe 
any shaking and Guttierrez appeared calm. Gutierrez requested an attorney but 
confirmed he did know Ojeda and that he lived at the Flourish on Rainier 
Apartment complex in unit 518A and denied knowing Daniel. Gutierrez said he 
did not know his phone number. 
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